
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 608/10 - Juli/July 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring' (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Berlin, 

West), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen) quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter­

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Stockholm), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada),

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1 China vor dem XIILParteitag. 

Zur gegenwartigen Debatte in der 

westlichen Offentlichkeit. Fischer, 

Per *Europa Archiv, Bonn, 

1987/NO.14, pp.401-408

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2 China’s National Security Rese­

arch Bureaucracy. Shambaugh, 

David L. *CQ June 1987, 

pp.276-304

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

3 Die chinesische Osteuropapolitik

- Beobachtungen zur Rundreise 

Zhao Ziyangs durch fiinf Ost- ’ 

blockstaaten. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. 

June 1987, pp.468-476

4 The New Stage of the Develop­

ment of the Ties Between the 

Chinese Communists and the Ea­

stern European Communist Bloc 

(Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 1987/No.7, ■ 

pp.47-56

Asia and Oceania

5 Relations and Their Future Pro­

spects: From Shadow to Sunlight. 

Melman, Yossi; Sinai, Ruth *AS 

1987/NO.4, pp.395-407

6 Japan Duty-Bound to Oberserve 

Treaties. Wu Xueqian *BR 

1987/NO.30, pp.18-19

North America

7 An Extraordinary Pot of Flowers 

(Chinese-American Friendship). 

Zhang Yan *CR 1987/No.7, 

pp.29-31

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

8 Four Models of China’s Overseas 

Chinese Policies. Pieke, Frank N. 

*CI Summer 1987, pp.8-16

9 Class Structure and Social Mobi­

lity in the Chinese Community in 

Singapore and Malaya 1800-1911. 

Yen Ching-Hwang *MAS 1987/ 

No.3, pp.417-445

International Organization & Law

10 On the Development of the Sy­

stem of Maritime Priority of 

Claims - Also Review of Two In­

ternational Conventios ... (Chin.). 

Lu Juan *FY 1987/No.3, pp.72-76

11 The Chinese Communists’ Tac­

tical Application of the Reduction 

& Ban of Nuclear Weapons 

(Chin.). Ma Pu-feng *SCC 1987/ 

No.7, pp.57-62



- 609/11 - Juli/July 1987CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

12 A Study on How the Contradic­

tions, Produced by the Chinese 

Communist Political and Econo­

mic Reforms, Facilitate the "Lef­

tists" to Get the Upper Hand. 

Hsuan Mo *SCC 1987/No.7, 

pp.20-27

13 A Study of Marx’s Dissertation 

(Chin.). Huang Kejian *ZY 

1987/NO.6, pp.22-31

14 Mit Max gegen Marx? Zum Be- 

ginn einer Weber-Rezeption in 

der VR China. Kolonka, Petra 

*IAF 1987/NO.1-2, pp. 157-162

15 A Speech at a Meeting of Ca­

dres of Propaganda, Theory, and 

Party Education, held on May 

13th, 1987 (Chin.). Zhao Ziyang 

♦HQ 1987/NO.14, pp.2-7

16 A Guiding Document for the 

Reform of the Political System 

(on the reprinting of Deng Xiao­

ping’s speech on Aug 8th, 1980) 

(Chin.). *HQ 1987/NO.13, pp.13- 

17

17 Pay Attention to Overcoming 

Obstructions from the Left and 

Right and Adhere to Carrying out 

the Reform and Open Policy 

ghin.). *HQ 1987/No.l3, pp.18-

• 18 Zhao on Reform and Anti­

Bourgeois Liberalization. *BR 

1987/NO.29, pp.14-16

Party

19 Party, Society, and Local Elite 

in the Jiangxi Communist Move­

ment. Averill, Stephen C. *JAS 

1987/N0.2, pp.279-303

Government

20 On the Reform of the Leaders­

hip System of the Party and the 

State (Chin.). Deng Xiaoping *HQ 

1987/NO.13, pp.2-12

Parliament

21 Progress in Socialist Democracy: 

The National People’s Congress. 

Wang Yongyao *CR 1987/No.7, 

pp.14-17

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

22 The Coercive Measure and the 

Sheltering and Sceening by the 

Public Security Organ (Chin.). Bai 

Yuxiang *FY 1987/No.3, pp.43-48

23 A Brief Account of the Ad­

ministrative Legal Supervision Sy­

stem in the Red Area of China 

(Chin.). Chang Zhaoru *FY 

1987/N0.3, pp.65-71, 76

24 Brief Review of Local Statutes 

and Regulations (Chin.). Chen 

Shirong *FY 1987/No.3, pp.19-21

25 One and a Half Causation 

(Chin.). Chu Huaizhi *FY 1987/ 

No.3, pp.27-29

26 Can a Lawyer Be the Defender 

and the Law-agent in the Same 

Case of Private Prosecution 

(Chin.). Hong Daode *FY 1987/ 

No.3, pp.41-42

27 The Problem of Enacting Local 

Statutes (Chin.). Hu Chang; Feng 

Qiyu *FY 1987/NO.3, pp.17-18

28 The Emerging of Strict Liability 

in Western Torts (Chin.). Li Re- 

nyu *FY 1987/No.3, pp.84-90

29 The Study of Legal Theory 

Must Uphold Marxism (Chin.). 

Liu Han *FY 1987/No.3, pp.10- 

16, 26

30 On the Scientific Administration 

of People’s Mediation (Chin.). Pan 

Shucheng; Huang Changjiu *FY 

1987/NO.3, pp.59-62

31 On the Civil Law and Commo­

dity Economy (Chin.). Wang Wei- 

guo *FY 1987/NO.3, pp.49-54

32 Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis 

im nachmaoi.$tischen China - Teil 

VIII: Das Offentliche Recht - 

Wirtschaftsrecht - (2.Abschnitt). 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a. June 1987, 

pp.481-501

33 The Construction and Limits of 

the Damage to Civil Liability by 

Functional Tort (Chin.). Yu 

Nengbin *FY 1987/No.3, pp.55- 

58

34 On the Legitimate Defence Sy­

stem (Chin.). Yuan Zuoxi *FY 

1987/NO.3, pp.36-40

35 "The Book of Laws" Isn’t a Law 

Code (Chin.). Zhang Chuanhan 

*FY 1987/NO.3, pp.63-64

36 The Re-cognition of the Basic 

Category of Constitutional Science 

(Chin.). Zhang Guangbo *FY 

1987/NO.3, pp.1-6

37 Ought to Attach Great Impor­

tance to the Creation and Study of 

Our Martial Jurisprudence (Chin.). 

Zhang Jiantian; Zhong Weijun 

*FY 1987/NO.3, pp.6-10

38 Some Problems Concerning the 

Offence of Neglect of Duty 

(Chin.). Zhang Qiong *FY 1987/ 

No.3, pp.30-35

39 Post-war Development and Ge­

neral Characteristics of Western 

Jurisprudence (Chin.). Zhang 

Wenxian *FY 1987/No.3, pp.77- 

84

Military

40 The Survey of the PLA’s Cur­

rent Trainings (Chin.). Chen 
Ming-chih ^SCC 1987/No.7, 

pp.93-100

41 A Survey of the PLA’s Applica­

tion of Electronic Computers 

(Chin.). Jia Ying *SCC 1987/No.7, 

pp.118-125

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

42 An Analytical Comment on the 

30th Anniversary of the Chinese 

Communists’ "Anti-Rightist Strug­

gle" (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

1987/NO.7, pp.38-46

Personalities

43 Zhou Zuoren: an Overview. Shu 

Wu *SSC 1987/NO.2, pp.81-112

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

44 Guangzhou - China’s Earliest 

Open City. Tan Manni *CR 

1987/NO.7, pp.8-9, 13

45 On the Layout of Kunming’s 

System of Cities and Towns 

(Chin.). Wu Qingyao *JWT 

1987/No.6, pp.13-15

46 An Interview with Vice- 

Governor Yu Fei (Prov. Guang­

dong). *CR 1987/NO.7, pp.10-13

National Minorities

47 Traditional Tibetan Culture on 

Display. Tang Chuiyu *BR 

1987/NO.28, pp.16-20

48 What I See on the "Roof of the 

World". Xiang Hongjia *BR 

1987/NO.28, pp.21-22

49 Questions and Answers on Ti­

bet. *BR 1987/NO.28, pp.14-16

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

50 A Comment on the Unhealthy 

Tendencies of the Chinese Com­

munists’ "Connection House- 

houlds" and "Connection Net­

works" (Chin.). Chang Chi-peng 

*SCC 1987/NO.7, pp.28-37

51 Life After Retirement: Elderly 

Welfare in China. Wen-Hui Tsai 

♦AS 1987/NO.5, pp.566-576

52 Beijing’s "Partner-Seeking Cor­

ner". Yang Xi *CR 1987/No.7, 

pp.48-49

Population

53 A Review of the Growth and

Changes in China’s Urban Popula­

tion in the Past Thirty Years. 

Chou Weizhi *CSA Spring-

Summer 1987, pp.42-53

54 An Analysis of China’s Urbani­

zation Level. Hu Xuwei *CSA 

Spring-Summer 1987, pp.92-100

55 The Proper Interpretation and 

Implementation of the Basic Poli­

cy in China’s Urban Development. 

Li Mengbai *CSA Spring-Summer 

1987, pp.101-116

56 New Features and Problems in 

the Urbanization of the Economi­

cally Developed Region of the 

Yangzi Delta. Shen Daoqi *CSA 

Spring-Summer 1987, pp.54-72

57 Recent Urbanization Speed and 

Distribution of Urban Population 

in China. Wang Sijun; Han 

Changxian *CSA Spring-Summer 

1987, pp.73-91

58 One Billion and Five Billion. 

Yang Xiaobing *BR 1987/No.29, 

p.16

59 Some Questions Concerning Ur­

banization in the Midst of Eco­

nomic Structural Reform. Yin 

Wenyao *CSA Spring-Summer 

1987, pp.160-170

60 Changes in the Urban Hierarchy 

in China and the Territorial Types 

by Province. Zhou Yixing; Yang 

Qi *CSA Spring-Summer 1987, 

pp.137-159

61 On the Necessity of the Strategy 

of Stage-by-Stage Urban Deve­

lopment. Zhou Yixing *CSA 

Spring-Summer 1987, pp. 117-136

62 Urbanization Problems in China.

Zhou Yixing *CSA Spring-

Summer 1987, pp.14-41



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Religions

Medicine and Health

63 Herbal Cure for Male Sterility. 

Fang Ming *CR 1987/NO.7, p.47

64 Current Status of the Neuroses 

in Psychiatry and Mental Health 

in China. Kleinmann, Arthur 

*CEN June 1987, pp.1-4

65 Laughter and Joy - the Best 

Medicine. Liu Zhanwen *CR 

1987/No.7, pp.45-46

66 Medicines for the Millions. Qi 

Moujia *CR 1987/No.7, pp.42-44

Children, Youth and Education

67 A Visit to the Beijing Teacher 

Training College. Dodde, N.L. *CI 

Summer 1987, pp.36-45

68 An Inspiration from Education 

Development in the World (Chin.). 

Gu Mingyuan *HQ 1987/NO.13, 

pp.37-42

69 China’s Higher Curricular Re­

form in Historical Perspective. 

Hayhoe, Ruth E.S. *CQ June 

1987, pp.196-230

70 On the Thought Concerning the 

"All-Embracing" Principle of 

Education of Cai Yuanpei (Chin.). 

Liang Mu *HQ 1987/NO.14, 

pp.34-37

71 The Tribulations of the Young 

Emperors: The Problems of Chi­

nese Youth. *CNA No.1339 (July 

15, 1987), pp.1-9

Social Security

72 An Analysis on the Social Dis­

turbances on the Mainland under 

the Chinese Communists’ Bloody 

Supression (Chin.). Wang Siao- 

Tang *SCC 1987/No.7, pp.101- 

109

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

73 The Basic Characteristics of the 

Law of Contradiction (Chin.). 

Fang Liangjun *ZY 1987/No.6, 

pp.18-22

74 A General Understanding of 

Neo-Confucianism. Feng Youlan 

*SSC 1987/N0.2, pp.195-208

75 Chinese Philosophy and the Phi­

losophy of the Future World 

(Chin.). Feng Youlan *ZY 1987/ 

No.6, pp.39-44

76 The New Developments of Ana­

lytic Philosophy on the Relations­

hip between Language, Thought 

and Reality (Chin.). Grayling, 

A.C. *ZY 1987/N0.6, pp.63-69

77 On Syllogisms (Chin.). Wang 

Xianghao *ZY 1987/No.6, 

pp.60-62

78 On the Objectivity Principle of 

Scientific Cognition (Chin.). Xiao 

Ran *ZY 1987/No.6, pp.3-11

79 How to Understand the Laws of 

System Enrich and Deepen the 

Theory of Contradiction? (Chin.). 

Yan Chijun *ZY 1987/No.6, 

pp.12-17

80 A Tentative Conception of a 

System of Categories in Dialectics 

of the Natural World. Zha Ruqi- 

ang *SSC 1987/NO.2, pp.163-194

- 610/12 -

81 The Discovery of the Original 

Digital Significance of the "Ba 

Gua" Symbols (Chin.). Zhao Gu- 

ohua *ZY 1987/NO.6, pp.45-59

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

Earlier History

Modern & Contemporary History

82 On China’s Resufal to Sign the 

Treaty of Versailles at the Paris 

Peace Conference. Deng Ye *SSC 

1987/NO.2, pp.125-148

83 Historic Significance of Anti­

Japanese War. Hu Qiaomu *BR 

1987/NO.29, pp.17-23

84 The Great Historical Meaning 

of the 8 Year Resistance War 

(Chin.). Hu Qiaomu *HQ 1987/ 

No.14, pp.9-14
85 Mark the 50th Anniversary of 

the Resistance War at Lugouqiao 

(Chin.). Shi Xiaoyan *HQ 1987/ 

No.13, pp.32-36

86 Past Experience - Guide for the 

Future (interview with Hu Sheng 

and Ino Ue Kiyoshi on the Lu- 

gou-Bridge incident in 1937). *BR 

1987/NO.30, pp.14-17

87 Resolution of the Central Com­

mittee of the CPC at the Meeting 

of Luochuan on August 25th, 

1937 (Chin.). *HQ 1987/No.l4, 

p.8

Geography

88 A Study on Formation and Ex­

pansion of Desertification in Or- 

dos. Chen Yuning *SSC 1987/ 

No.2, pp.221-237

Social Sciences

89 Short-Term Field Investigation 

in China: A Personal View. Croll, 

Elisabeth *CI Summer 1987, 

pp.17-26

90 Social Psychology and Social 

Law (Chin.). Gu Cnunming *ZY 

1987/NO.6, pp.32-36

91 A Preliminary Study of the 

Double-directional Effects of So­

cial Psychology (Chin.). He Gua- 

nyin *ZY 1987/No.6, pp.37-38

92 The Chinese Academy of Social 

Sciences. Landsberger, S.R. *CI 

Summer 1987, pp.46-47

93 A Summary of Discussions Con­

cerning Some Theoretical Pro­

blems in Chinese Society. Lei 

Hong; Fang Hong *SSC 1987/ 

No.2, pp.209-220

94 Social Science Fieldwork in the 

PRC: A Short Bibliography. Pieke, 

Frank N. *CI Summer 1987, 

pp.52-55

95 The Development of Social 

Science and the Blazing of New 

Trails in Methodology. Sun Hui 

*SSC 1987/NO.2, pp.9-20

96 The Hong Kong Connection: 

The Advantages of China Rese­

arch from the Room Next Door. 

Unger, Jonathan *CI Summer 

1987, pp.27-35

97 The Relationship of Chinese 

Traditional Culture to the Moder­

nization of China: An Introduc­

tion to the Current Discussion. Zi 

Zhongyun *AS 1987/No.4, 

pp.442-458

Juli/July 1987

Literature and Arts

100 Chinese Classic: "The Travels 

of Lao Can" (plus excerpt). Yuan 

Shishuo *CR 1987/No.7, pp.56-57

98 Before Silence: Qin Zhaoyang’s 

Early Short Stories, 1940-57. Bor- 

dahl, Vibeke *CQ June 1987, 

pp.231-255

99 Tujia Brocade. Cao Guocheng 

*CR 1987/NO.7, pp.67-68

Sports

101 "Water Ballet" - A New Sport 

in China. Xiao Lei *CR 1987/ 

No.7, p.50

Natural Sciences and Technology

102 The Recent Development of 

Space Science and Technology on 

the Mainland (Chin.). Chung Mou 

*SCC 1987/NO.7, pp.63-75

103 Heating Up: The Superconduc­

tor Research Race. Guan Weiyan 

*CR 1987/NO.7, pp.18-19

104 Cradle of Scientists and Tech­

nologists. Huang Shuyun *BR 

1987/NO.30, pp.22-26

105 Key Institutions for Scientific 

and Technological Research (Part 

II). Landsberger, S.R. *CI Summer 

1987, pp.48-51

Intellectuals

106 Chinese Reassure Intellectuals 

on Limits of Recent Campaign. 

Hess, Jennifer *CEN June 1987, 

pp.27-31

107 A Periodisation for Modern 

Chinese Literature. Wang Yao 

*SSC 1987/NO.2, pp.113-124

Media

108 The Shake-up of the Press and 

Publication under the Chinese 

Communists’ "Anti-Liberalization 

Movement" (Chin.). Lo Lin *SCC 

1987/No.7, pp.110-117

109 Die neue Behbrde fur das 

Presse- und Publikationswesen. 

Staiger, Brunhild *C.a. June 1987, 

pp.477-480

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

110 Credit Squeeze and the Eco­

nomic Instability (Chin.). Sheng 

Hong *CJ 1987/NO.6, pp.48-52

111 Two Comments on the "Ele­

ments of the Economy of Wenz­

hou" (Chin.). *NJW 1987/No.6, 

pp.49-51

Planning and Development

112 New Approaches to the Land 

Management of Small Towns 

(Chinj. Chen Boping *NJW 

1987/NO.5, pp.40-42

113 The Chinese Communists’ Re­

form of Enterprise Management 

Landing in a Predicament (Chin.). 

Chen Hsi-yuan *SCC 1987/NO.7, 

pp.86-92

114 Progress in Economic Reform 

(1979-86). Gao Shangquan *BR 

1987/NO.30, pp.20-24

115 Further Tightening of the Chi­

nese Economy - the campaign to 

increase production & practice 

economy. Hama, Katsuhiko *CNL 

July-August 1987, pp.2-8



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 611/13 - Juli/July 1987

116 Problems in Economic Growth 

(Chin.). Shen Gen-wei *CJ 

1987/NO.6, pp.45-47, 44

117 The Structure Reform and 

Shortage Economic Environment 

(Chin.). Song Ze; Bai Jing-ming 
*CJ 1987/NO.6, pp.43-44

118 The Crux of Stable Growth: 

Adapt the Scale of Construction to 

the National Strength (Chin.). 

Wang Mengkui *HQ 1987/NO.14, 

pp.29-33

119 My Understanding on the Poli­

cy of the Party to Let One Part of 

the People Get Rich First (Chin.). 

Wu Xiuquan *HQ 1987/NO.14, 

pp.15-19

120 Wohin geht China? Zur politi- 

schen Okonomie der Volksrepu- 

blik China. Yu Cheung-Lieh 

*Universitas, Stuttgart, August 

1987, pp.785-802

121 Facts & Figures: Development 

of Chinese Cities. *BR 1987/ 

No.30, pp.27-28

122 Facts and Figures: Sustained 

Economic Development. *BR 

1987/NO.30, pp.26-27

Budget and Investment

123 Reviewing and Options in Ta­

xation Reform (Chin.). Liu Li- 

qun; Shi Xiao-min *CJ 1987/ 

No.6, pp.26-32

124 Introducing Land Use Com- 

» pensation Taxes (Chin.). Tian Wei

*NJW 1987/NO.5, pp.39-40

125 VR China: Wechselbad. *OR 

July-August 1987, pp.10-18

Enterprises and Management

126 The Key to Deepening Enter­

prise Reform Lies in Arousing the 

Socialistic Enthusiasm of the La­

bourers (Chin.). Chen Xitong *HQ 

1987/NO.13, pp.25-29

127 Industrial Management Under 

the Conditions of Cross Economic 

Combination (Chin.). Hu Qian 

*JWT 1987/NO.6, pp.8-10

128 Objections to Some Views on 

Economic Combination of Enter­

prises (Chin.). Huang Dehong; 

Zhang Suisheng *JWT 1987/No.6, 

pp.15-18

129 Decline of the Farmer House­

holds Engaged in Private Industry 

and Commerce (A Survey) 

(Chin.). Lu Gaoxin *NJW 1987/ 

No.5, pp.58-59

130 On the Way forward for Sha­

red Ownership (Chin.). Sun Yong- 

zheng *JWT 1987/No.6, pp.38-39

131 Probing the Question of the 

State’s Rights of Ownership of 

Enterprises Under the System of 

Ownership by the Whole People. 

Wang Liming; Li Shirong *SSC 

1987/NO.2, pp.21-46

132 Cross Economic Combination 

and Accounting Reform (Chin.). 

Wei Kaixiu *JWT 1987/No.6, 

pp.10-12

133 Leasing Invigorates Small Bu­

sinesses. Yue Haitao *BR 1987/ 

No.30, pp.24-27

134 Challenges to the Township 

Enterprises in South Jiangsu and 

Solution (Chin.). Zhang Wenbao 

*NJW 1987/NO.6, pp.40-42

135 Deepening Reforms and Spee­

ding up Transformations to Inc­

rease the Vitality of Large and 

Medium-sized Enterprises (Chin.). 

Zhu Kui *JWT 1987/NO.6, pp.3- 

7, 10

136 Facts & Figures: Changes in 

Industrial Ownership Structure. 

*BR 1987/NO.29, pp.27-28

137 Shareownership Economy; An 

Overview (Chin.). *NJW 1987/ 

No.5, pp.52-56; No.6, pp.54-55

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

138 Household Expenditure Pat­

terns in Tianjin, 1982 and 1984. 

Hu Teh-wei; Bai Jushan; Shi 

Shuzhong *CQ June 1987, 

pp.179-195

139 Socialist Wage: What exactly 

does it mean? (Chin.). Wen Chua- 

nyang *JWT 1987/No.6, pp.24-26

140 Individual Labour and Social 

Labour in Socialist Enterprises 

(Chin.). Zhang Youjing *JWT 

1987/NO.6, pp.27-30

Basic Construction

141 China’s Three Railway Con­

struction Projects. Ling Wancheng 

*BR 1987/NO.29, pp.23-27

142 Moving Toward Home Ow­

nership. Xiao Tong *CR 1987/ 

No.7, pp.39-40

143 Providing Shelter for a Billion 

People. Ye Rutang *CR 1987/ 

No.7, pp.33-39

144 Changzhou’s Privately Owned 

Housing Districts. *CR 1987/No.7, 

p.41

Communications

145 On the Scientific Meaning of 

Information. Liu Yanyan *SSC 

1987/NO.2, pp.149-162

Tourism

146 Australian on the Old Silk Ro­

ad. Fisher, Wendy *CR 1987/ 

No.7, pp.53-55, 58

147 Tips for Tourists: Getting 

Around on Your Own in Guang­

zhou. Tan Manni *CR 1987/No.7, 

pp.26-28, 32

148 Increase the Attractiveness of 

Tourism (Chin.). Xu Huirong 

*JWT 1987/NO.6, pp.57-59

149 Mt. Sanqing: Ancient Sites and 

Glorious Scenery. *CR 1987/No.7, 

pp.20-23

Industry, Energy and Mining

150 Forecast H)r China’s Auto In­

dustry. Gao Hanchu *BR 1987/ 

No.30, pp.14-16

151 The Technical Advantages in 

South Jiangsu Rural Industries 

and the Economic Takeoff 

(Chin.). Shi Fuyuan *NJW 1987/ 

No.6, pp.43-45

152 The Technical Structure of 

Rural Industries (Chin.). Tan Ge- 

ngshan *NJW 1987/No.6, pp.36- 

40

Environment

153 Environmental Research in 

China: Achievements and Challen­

ges. Boxer, Baruch *CEN June 

1987, pp.7-10

154 The Status of the Chinese En­

vironment and the Development 

of Environmental S&T. Ma Shijun 

*CEN June 1987, pp.6-7

155 On the Local Environment Sta­

tutes (Chin.). Ren Jin *FY 

1987/NO.3, pp.22-26

156 Conducting Research on Envi­

ronmental Policy and Management 

in China. Ross, Lester *CEN June 

1987, pp.14-17

157 Environmental Protection in 

the PRC. Shen, Thomas T. *CEN 

June 1987, pp.l 1-14

158 Conservation: What We Owe to 

Future Generations. Shi Guangfu 

*CR 1987/NO.7, pp.24-25

159 Cooperative Research in At­

mospheric Science Under the 

US-PRC Environmental Protec­

tion Protocol. Wilson, William E. 

*CEN June 1987, pp.17-20

160 Environmental Control Ad­

ministrative Structure. *CEN June 

1987, p.5

161 Environmental Sciences in the 

PRC. *CEN June 1987, p.4

Agriculture

162 Investment Policies in Develo­

ping Animal Production in 

South-China Hilly Grassland 

(Chin.). Cai Sizhong *NJW 

1987/NO.6, pp.16-20

163 Implementing Contracts Ac­

cording to Fixed Standards 

(Chin.). Chen Zhishi; Jiang Zuo- 

pei *NJW 1987/NO.5, pp.36-38

164 Strengthen the Research on 

Strategy of Agricultural Develop­

ment for the Scientific Macro-de­

cision (Chin.). He Kang *NJW 

1987/NO.6, pp.3-5

165 Strategies of Development of 

China’s Animal Husbandry 

(Chin.). Hou Xueyu *NJW 1987/ 

No.6, pp.12-15

166 Post-Harvest Grain Processing 

System in Rural Areas: A Survey 

and Reflection (Chin.). Huang 

Zuhui; et. al. *NJW 1987/No.6, 

pp.28-31

167 A 8-Point Suggestion on Sol­

ving Grain Problem (Chin.). Lei 

Xilu *NJW 1987/NO.6, p.32

168 China’s Agricultural Develop­

ment in the Macroeconomic Policy 

Environment (Chin.). Liu Xue- 

ming *NJW 1987/NO.6, pp.45-48

169 On the Scientific Management 

of Agriculture (Chin.). Ma 

Zhongwen *JWT 1987/No.6, 

pp.21-23

170 The "Sky-High" Tree. Shi Gu­

angfu *CR 1987/NO.7, p.23

171 New Development of the Re­

sponsibility System: Contracts 

Linked to Inputs (Chin.). Sun 

Chengzong; Li Pingshe *NJW 

1987/NO.5, pp.33-37

172 Agriculture in China - A Sta­

tistical Picture. Vermeer, E.B. *CI 

Summer 1987, pp.1-7

173 Forest Fire Scorches Bureauc­

ratism. Wang Xiaobin *BR 

1987/NO.28, pp.23-25

174 Sources to Generate New Im­

petus for Grain Production 

(Chin.). Xu Xianglin *NJW 

1987/NO.5, pp.44-51



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 612/14 - Juli/July 1987

175 Viewing the Chinese Commu­

nists’ Forestry Problems from the 

Forest Fire in the Tahsingan 

Mountain Area of Heilungchiang 

Province (Chin.). Yeh Jui *SCC 

1987/NO.7, pp.76-85

176 Some Views on Prospects of 

China’s Animal Production 

(Chin.). *NJW 1987/NO.6, pp.6-11

Currency and Commerce

177 A Summary of Theoretical 

Discussion on Price Reform 

(Chin.). Chen Xiao-wei *CJ 

1987/NO.6, pp.53-55

178 Farmers Enter into the Market: 

An Economic Analysis (Chin.). He 

Qianfeng *NJW 1987/No.5, 

pp.26-29

179 A Tentative Study on Overall 

Opening of China’s Socialist Mar­

ket. He Wei; Han Zhiguo *SSC 

1987/NO.2, pp.47-63

180 Market Adjustment and Its 

Consummation (Chin.). Jia Lu- 

rang; Fang Han-ting *CJ 1987/ 

No.6, pp.8-11

181 Basic Thinking on the Reform 

of the Financial System in Our 

Country (Chin.). Liu Hongru *HQ 

1987/NO.14, pp.20-26

182 Dual System in Grain Prices 

and Marketing (Chin.). Liu Yun- 

qian *NJW 1987/No.6, pp.21-24

183 On State Organized Market 

(Chin.). Lu Zhong-yuan *CJ 

1987/NO.6, pp.12-17

184 Fairs in Urban and Rural 

Areas in Ancient Yunnan (Chin.). 

Ma Xingdong *JWT 1987/NO.6, 

pp.50-53

185 Trade Among Nationalities and 

the Development of Commodity 

Economy in Minority Nationality 

Areas (Chin.). Su Xuesheng *JWT 

1987/NO.6, pp.31-34

186 Specialized Wholesale Market 

of Agricultural Produce (Chin.). 

Wang Guohe *NJW 1987/No.5, 

pp.18-22

187 On China’s System of a Social­

ist Planned Market and the Way 

to Its Realization. Wang Jue; Han 

Kang; Lu Zhongyuan *SSC 

1987/NO.2, pp.65-80

188 Present Financial Situation and 

Direction of Further Bank Reform 

(Chin.). Xu Xue-han; Huang Xu 
*CJ 1987/NO.6, pp.18-25

189 Specialized Markets in Rural 

Areas (Chin.). Yan Shigao *NJW 

1987/NO.5, pp.23-25

190 Commercialization of Grain 

Purchasing and Marketing (Chin.). 

Yu Zhilong *NJW 1987/No.6, 

pp.25-28

191 State-run Commercial Enter­

prises Should Have A Hand in 

Market Regulation (Chin.). Zhang 

Chunkui *JWT 1987/NO.6, 

pp.19-20

192 The Development of Socialist 

Market: Historical Review and 

Recent Reform Strategy (Chin.). 

*CJ 1987/NO.6, pp.1-7

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

193 Die Foreign Trade Corpora­

tions. Gordian, W. *OR July- 

August 1987, pp.20, 49

194 Theory and Practice in the In­

stitutional Reform of Agricultural 

Foreign Trade (Chin.). Guan Xi- 

hao *NJW 1987/NO.5, pp.3-7

195 ChinaBs Introduction of Fo­

reign Technology and External 

Trade: Analysis and Options. Hu­

ang Fangyi *AS 1987/No.5, 

pp.577-594

196 Problems to Be Solved in 

Using Foreign Capital (Chin.). 

Huang Ren; et. al. *NJW 1987/ 

No.5, pp. 16-17

197 Japanese Investment in Shenz­

hen. Kojima, Sueo *CNL July- 

August 1987, pp.14-21

198 Export-oriented Agriculture in 

the Triangle of South Fujian 

(Chin.). Liu Tianfu *NJW 1987/ 

No.5, pp.8-12

199 A Japanese View of China’s 

Plant and Technology Market and 

Problems Relating to Technology 

Transfer. Odagawa, Keisuke 

*CNL July-August 1987, pp.9-13

200 Problems and Options in 

Changing Export Structures 

(Chin.). Yuan Gang-ming *CJ 

1987/NO.6, pp.38-42

201 The ABC of Investing in China 

(IV): Preparations Before Start-up. 

Yue Haitao *BR 1987/No.30, 

pp.16-21

202 Foreign Trade in Developing 

Countries (Chin.). Zheng Guoz- 

hang *JWT 1987/No.6, pp.54-56

203 Foreign Trade Structure Re­

form ana A Strategic Reviewing 

of Its Development (Chin.). *CJ 

1987/NO.6, pp.33-37

204 Recent Cooperation Projects 

Between Japan and China. *CNL 

July-August 1987, pp.22-23

Statistics

205 Statistical Materials on the 

Success of the Reform of Econo­

mic Svstem in the last 8 Years 

(Chin.). *HQ 1987/No.l3, pp.30- 

31; No.14, pp.27-28

TAIWAN

206 The Abortive Liberation of 

Taiwan. Huebner, Jon W. *CQ 

June 1987, pp.256-275

207 Export-oriented Agriculture in 

Taiwan Province (Chin.). Wang 

Guoqing *NJW 1987/No.5, 

pp.12-15

208 Implementation of the Princi­

ple of People’s Livelihood - Re­

sults and Outlook. Yeh, W.A. 

*IFC 1987/No.5j pp.5-30

209 Towards Political Reforms and 

Trade Liberalization. Yu, K.H. 

*IFC 1987/NO.5, pp.1-4

HONGKONG AND MACAU

210 Hongkong’s Criminal Law and 

Its Theoretic Principles (Chin.). 

Zhou Yeqian *FY 1987/No.3, 

pp.90-96

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Averill, Stephen C.: 19

Bai Jing-ming: 117

Bai Jushan: 138

Bai Yuxiang: 22

Bordahl, Vibeke: 98

Boxer, Baruch: 153

Cai Sizhong: 162

Cao Guocheng: 99

Chang Chi-peng: 50

Chang Zhaoru: 23

Chen Boping: 112

Chen Hsi-yuan: 113

Chen Ming-chih: 40

Chen Shirong: 24

Chen Xiao-wei: 177

Chen Xitong: 126

Chen Yuning: 88

Chen Zhishi: 163

Chou Weizhi: 53

Chu Huaizhi: 25

Chung Mou: 102

Croll, Elisabeth: 89

Deng Xiaoping: 20

Deng Ye: 82

Dodde, N.L.: 67

Fang Han-ting: 180

Fang Hong: 93

Fang Liangjun: 73

Fang Ming: 63

Feng Qiyu: 27

Feng Youlan: 74

Feng Youlan: 75

Fischer, Per: 1

Fisher, Wendy: 146

Gao Hanchu: 150

Gao Shangquan: 114

Gordian, W.: 193

Grayling, A.C.: 76

Gu Chunming: 90

Gu Mingyuan: 68

Guan Weiyan: 103

Guan Xihao: 194

Hama, Katsuhiko: 115

Han Changxian: 57

Han Kang: 187

Han Zhiguo: 179

Hayhoe, Ruth E.S.: 69

He Guanyin: 91

He Kang: 164

He Qianfeng: 178

He Wei: 179

Hess, Jennifer: 106

Hong Daode: 26

Hou Xueyu: 165

Hsuan Mo: 12

Hu Chang: 27

Hu Qian: 127

Hu Qiaomu: 83

Hu Qiaomu: 84

Hu Teh-wei: 138

Hu Xuwei: 54

Huang Changjiu: 30

Huang Dehong: 128

Huang Fangyi: 195

Huang Kejian: 13

Huang Ren: 196

Huang Shuyun: 104

Huang Xu: 188

Huang Zuhui: 166

Huebner, Jon W.: 206

Jia Lu-rang: 180

Jia Ying: 41

Jiang Zuopei: 163

Kleinmann, Arthur: 64

Kojima, Sueo: 197

Kolonka, Petra: 14

Landsberger, S.R.: 105

Landsberger, S.R.: 92

Lei Hong: 93

Lei Xilu: 167

Li Mengbai: 55

Li Pingshe: 171

Li Renyu: 28

Li Shirong: 131

Liang Mu: 70

Ling Wancheng: 141

Liu Han: 29



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 613/15 - Juli/July 1987

Liu Hongru: 181 

Liu Li-qun: 123 

Liu Tianfu: 198 

Liu Xueming: 168 

Liu Yanyan: 145 

Liu Yunqian: 182 

Liu Zhanwen: 65 

Lo Lin: 108 

Lu Gaoxin: 129 

Lu Juan: 10 

Lu Zhong-yuan: 183 

Lu Zhongyuan: 187 

Lung Fei: 42 

Ma Pu-feng: 11 

Ma Shijun: 154 

Ma Xingdong: 184 

Ma Zhongwen: 169 

Melman, Yossi: 5 

Odagawa, Keisuke: 199 

Pan Shucheng: 30 

Pieke, Frank N.: 8 

Pieke, Frank N.: 94 

Qi Moujia: 66 

Ren Jin: 155 

Ross, Lester: 156 

Shambaugh, David L.: 2 

Shen Daoqi: 56 

Shen Gen-wei: 116 

Shen, Thomas T.: 157 

Sheng Hong: 110 

Shi Fuyuan: 151 

Shi Guangfu: 158 

Shi Guangfu: 170 

Shi Shuzhong: 138 

Shi Xiao-min: 123

» Shi Xiaoyan: 85 

Shu Wu: 43 

Sinai, Ruth: 5 

Song Ze: 117 

Staiger, Brunhild: 109 

Su Xuesheng: 185 

Sun Chengzong: 171 

Sun Hui: 95 

Sun Yongzheng: 130 

Tan Gengshan: 152 

Tan Manni: 147 

Tan Manni: 44 

Tang Chuiyu: 47 

Tian Wei: 124 

Unger, Jonathan: 96 

Vermeer, E.B.: 172 

Wang Guohe: 186 

Wang Guoqing: 207 

Wang Jue: 187 

Wang Liming: 131 

Wang Mengkui: 118 

Wang Siao-Tang: 72 

Wang Sijun: 57 

Wang Weiguo: 31 

Wang Xianghao: 77 

Wang Xiaobin: 173 

Wang Yao: 107 

Wang Yongyao: 21 

Weggel, Oskar: 3 

Weggel, Oskar: 32 

Wei Kaixiu: 132 

Wen Chuanyang: 139 

Wen-Hui Tsai: 51 

Wilson, William E.: 159 

Wu Qingyao: 45 

Wu Xiuquan: 119 

Wu Xueqian: 6 

Xiang Hongjia: 48 

Xiao Lei: 101 

Xiao Ran: 78 

Xiao Tong: 142 

Xu Huirong: 148 

Xu Xianglin: 174 

Xu Xue-han: 188 

Yan Chijun: 79

Yan Shigao: 189

Yang Qi: 60

Yang Xi: 52

Yang Xiaobing: 58

Ye Rutang: 143

Yeh Jui: 175

Yeh, W.A.: 208

Yen Ching-Hwang: 9

Yin Wenyao: 59

Yu Cheung-Lieh: 120

Yu Chih: 4

Yu Nengbin: 33

Yu Zhilong: 190

Yu, K.H.: 209

Yuan Gang-ming: 200

Yuan Shishuo: 100

Yuan Zuoxi: 34

Yue Haitao: 133

Yue Haitao: 201

Zha Ruqiang: 80

Zhang Chuanhan: 35

Zhang Chunkui: 191

Zhang Guangbo: 36

Zhang Jiantian: 37

Zhang Qiong: 38

Zhang Suisheng: 128

Zhang Wenbao: 134

Zhang Wenxian: 39

Zhang Yan: 7

Zhang Youjing: 140

Zhao Guohua: 81

Zhao Ziyang: 15

Zheng Guozhang: 202

Zhong Weijun: 37

Zhou Yeqian: 210

Zhou Yixing: 60

Zhou Yixing: 61

Zhou Yixing: 62

Zhu Kui: 135

Zi Zhongyun: 97

et. al.: 166

et. al.: 196


